
Republic of the Philippines 
Office of the Mayor 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Dagupan City 

 

 

INVITATION TO BID 

                 PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS MEDICAL, DENTAL AND LABORATORY 

                        SUPPLIES FOR CITY HEALTH OFFICE USE, DAGUPAN CITY 

                          GOODS-083CB-2025 / PR NO. 2025-05256-014 
 

1. The City Government of Dagupan, through the GENERAL FUND CY 2025, intends to apply the sum of ONE 
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT AND 15/100 
PHILIPPINE PESOS (PhP 1,482,638.15) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payment under 
the contract for “PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS MEDICAL, DENTAL AND LABORATORY SUPPLIES FOR 
CITY HEALTH OFFICE USE, DAGUPAN CITY”. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically 
rejected during the bid opening. 
 

Item No. Item Description Qty Unit 
 Approved Budget for 

Contract  

1 Acid Fast Staining Set 2 boxes  9,723.00  

2 Adhesive Plaster 1" x 10 yards, 24's/box 3 boxes  7,756.50  

3 Air Freshener, 320ml/can 10 cans  3,026.00  

4 Alcohol, 70%, 500ml 20 bottles  2,565.00  

5 Alcohol, 70%, gallon 2 gallons  1,503.80  

6 Alcohol Denatured 1 liter 2 bottles  1,237.50  

7 ALT/GPT Reagent 1 kit  20,000.00  

8 Anti D 1 bottle  1,800.00  

9 Anti Sera A & B 1 set  1,500.00  

10 AST/GOT Reagent 1 kit  20,000.00  

11 Blood Urea Nitrogen Reagent 1 kit  22,000.00  

12 Blood Uric Acid Reagent 1 kit  30,000.00  

13 CA 15-3 Test (Cancer Antigen 15-3 Test), 
60T/box 

1 box  38,171.25  

14 CD80 Detergent for Chem, 1 liter 1 bottle  16,000.00  

15 Cholesterol Reagent 1 kit  25,000.00  

16 Cholesterol Strips 1 box  2,750.00  

17 Cl, Electrode 1 box  28,000.00  

18 Control Normal for Chemistry 1 box  28,000.00  

19 Control Pathologic for Chemistry 1 box  28,000.00  

20 Cotton Applicator Stick, 100s/pack 3 packs  652.50  

21 Cotton Balls, 300s 10 packs  2,605.00  

22 Cotton Plier w/ lock 3 pcs  1,035.00  

23 Cotton, 400g, roll 5 rolls  1,139.00  

24 Cover Slip 5 boxes  245.00  

25 Creatinine Reagent 1 kit  22,000.00  

26 Dengue NS1 Ag, 25T/box 2 boxes  16,971.00  

27 Dengue lgG/lgM 25T, Duo w/ NS Antigen 2 boxes  24,000.00  

28 Dental Bib 5 packs  1,890.00  

29 Dental Needle, G27 Short 5 boxes  9,075.00  

30 Dextrose anhydrous powder for OGTT, plain 1 bottle  540.00  

31 Disposable Cups, Plastic, 50s/pack 12 oz 5 packs  418.50  

32 Disposable ECG Electrodes, Child, 50's/pack 25 packs  25,375.00  

33 Disposable ECG Electrodes, Neonate, 50's/pack 50 packs  50,750.00  

34 Disposable Gloves (S,M,L,XL) 10 boxes  13,851.00  

35 Disposable Gloves Sterile, 50s/box 10 boxes  11,002.50  

36 Disposable Gloves Sterile, 50s/box (small) 10 boxes  10,260.00  



37 Disposable Syringe, 3cc 10 boxes  14,500.00  

38 Disposable Syringe, 5cc 5 boxes  8,250.00  

39 Disposable Syringe, 10cc 5 boxes  4,750.00  

40 Distilled Water, for Blood Chemistry, 10 liters 60 boxes  10,500.00  

41 ECG Tracing Paper 20 rolls  3,000.00  

42 EDTA Mini Collect 100's 2 boxes  4,800.00  

43 EDTA Violet Top 100's 5 boxes  9,750.00  

44 Electrolytes Control 1 box  15,000.00  

45 Electrolytes Daily Cleansing Solution 1 box  15,000.00  

46 Enamel Tray 2 pcs  1,215.00  

47 Face Mask, Disposable, 50s/pack gsm: 30 +20 
melt blown + 18 col. & 40 3 ply 

20 boxes  4,590.00  

48 Face Mask, KN95 10's/box 10 boxes  9,450.00  

49 Fluoride Varnish with applicator 1500 pcs  131,625.00  

50 FT3 Test Kit (Free Triodothyronine Test), 
60T/box 

1 box  20,358.00  

51 FT4 Test Kit (Free Thyroxine Test), 60T/box 1 box  20,358.00  

52 Gauze Roll, Big 2 rolls  4,500.00  

53 Gauze/bandage, 4x4, 5s/pack 500 packs  35,400.00  

54 Glass Slides (Frosted), 72's/box 25 boxes  4,218.75  

55 Glass Slides (Plain), 72's/box 25 boxes  4,218.75  

56 Glucose Oxidase Reagent 1 kit  14,137.20  

57 Glutaraldehyde Disinfectant Solution, 1gal 2 gallons  5,760.00  

58 Grams Stain Set 2 sets  14,500.00  

59 Gum Separator 2 pcs  70.00  

60 HBA1C 10's 1 kit  11,000.00  

61 HBsAg Screening kit, 30's 1 box  19,500.00  

62 HDL - Cholesterol Reagent 1 kit  20,000.00  

63 Head Cap, Disposable, 100s/pack 2 packs  1,140.00  

64 H-Pylori Test Kit (Helicobacter Pylori Test), 
60T/box 

1 box  16,200.00  

65 Hematology Control (3parameters) 1 box  18,000.00  

66 Hematology Diluent 20 liters (3parameters) 1 box  22,000.00  

67 Hematology Lyse 500ml (3parameters) 1 bottle  22,000.00  

68 Hematology Probe Cleanser 50ml 
(3parameters) 

1 bottle  24,000.00  

69 Hematology Rinse 20 liters (3parameters) 1 bottle  12,000.00  

70 Hematology Diluent 20 liters (5parameters) 1 bottle  25,000.00  

71 Hematology Differential Lyse, 500ml 
(5parameters) 

1 bottle  22,000.00  

72 Hematology Lh Lyse, 100ml (5parameters) 1 bottle  22,000.00  

73 Hematology Control (5parameters) 1 bottle  18,000.00  

74 Hemoglobin Strips, 25T/box 1 box  2,450.00  

75 Hydrogen Peroxide, 1L 5 bottles  2,851.00  

76 IOHEXOL, 50ml, Contrast for CT Scan 20 bottles  37,800.00  

77 IV Cannula (Gauge 18, 20, 22) 50 pcs  7,500.00  

78 Heplock 60 pcs  12,000.00  

79 K, Electrode 1 box  28,000.00  

80 Lancet, 200's/box 3 boxes  3,483.00  

81 Leptospira lgG/lgM Kit 2 boxes  18,612.00  

82 Lidocaine Anesthesia, 2%, 50's/box 10 bottles  12,820.00  

83 Mouth Mirror 5 pcs  500.00  

84 Na, Electrode 1 box  28,000.00  

85 Occult Blood Test Kit, 50T/box 1 box  9,450.00  

86 Orahex Oral Rinse 5 bottles  1,975.00  



87 QCA Calibrator for Chem 1 box  26,000.00  

88 Plain NSS 1 liter (0.9 Sodium Chloride) 15 bottles  2,067.00  

89 PSA Test (Prostate Specific Antigen Test), 
60T/box 

1 box  30,537.00  

90 Red Top 4 boxes  6,400.00  

91 RPR Screening (50test/box) 1 box  3,000.00  

92 Solution Pack Electrolytes 1 box  25,301.90  

93 Sputum Cup 200 pcs  3,500.00  

94 Sterile Gloves Size 6.5 2 boxes  3,800.00  

95 Sterile Gloves Size 7 2 boxes  5,130.00  

96 Sterile Gloves Size 7.5 2 boxes  5,130.00  

97 Sterile Gloves Size 8.0 1 box  2,565.00  

98 Test Tube, 15ml 50 pcs  1,400.00  

99 TSH Test Kit (Thyroid Stimulating Hormone 
Test), 60T/box 

1 box  20,358.00  

100 Topical Anesthesia, 30grams 5 jars  900.00  

101 Triglyceride Reagent 1 kit  28,000.00  

102 Ultrasound Paper/Film, UPP-110HG, 
10packs/box 

5 boxes  50,000.00  

103 Uric Acid Strips, 25T/box 1 box  2,400.00  

104 Urine/Stool cups w/ cover 2000 pcs  3,500.00  

105 Urine Strips (10 parameters) with Strip Reader 5 bottles  6,200.00  

106 Yellow Top 1 box  3,375.00  

 
 

2. The City Government of Dagupan now invites bids for the above Procurement Project. Delivery of the Goods is 
required within the period of SIXTY (60) CALENDAR DAYS. Bidders should have completed, within FIVE (5) 
YEARS from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).  

 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary “pass/fail” 
criterion as specified in accordance with provisions of Republic Act No. 12009 and its Implementing Rules and 
Regulations.  

 
 

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 
percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA No. 5183. 

 

4. Prospective Bidders may obtain further information from the BAC Secretariat and inspect the Bidding Documents 
at the address given below during regular office hours (8:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M.). 

 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders from August 21, 2025 (8:00 A.M. - 
5:00 P.M.) to September 11, 2025 (8:00 A.M. - 12:00 N.N.) from given address below and upon payment of the 
applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by GPPB, in the amount of 
FIVE THOUSAND PHILIPPINE PESOS (PHP 5,000.00). The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present 
its proof of payment for the fees by providing a printed copy of the official receipt. 
 

The Bidding Documents may also be downloaded from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic 
Procurement System (PhilGEPS), provided the Bidders shall pay the non-refundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

  

 

6. The City Government of Dagupan will hold a Pre-bid Conference on August 28, 2025 2:00 P.M. at BAC 

Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City which shall be open to prospective 

bidders. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission on or before 1:00 P.M., 
September 11, 2025 at BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City. 
Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB 
CLAUSE 15. 

 



9. Bid opening shall be on September 11, 2025, 2:00 P.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex, A.B. 
Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidder’s representatives who chose 
to attend the activity. 

 

10. The City Government of Dagupan reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not 
award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 64 and 70 of Implementing 
Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 12009, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder or bidders. 
 
 

11.  For further information, please refer to BAC Secretariat:     
 
Engr. Athena Arenas     Address:    BAC Office, 2nd Floor, City Hall Complex 
Ms. Manolita T. De Venecia       A.B. Fernandez Ave., Dagupan City  
Mr. Allan R. Zabala    Contact No: 0917-855-3267 

 

 

 

     (ORIGINAL SIGNED)      

ATTY. AURORA E. VALLE  

BAC Chairman 


